each for a period of fifteen days, commencing on the 16th day of January, 1961.

Dated: January 16, 1961.

(Signed) Kenneth E. Poff Clerk-Treasurer

ORDINANCE NUMBER 3-1961 VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, CHIO

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE SALARY STRUCTURE AND RATE OF COMPENSATION FOR THE VILLAGE MARSHAL AND VILLAGE DEPUTY MARSHAL OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Centerville, State of Ohio:

Section 1. Amending and substituting for Ordinance No. 6, 1959, to the effect hereinafter stated, it is ordained that effective January 1st, 1961, the salary of the Village Marshal of Centerville, Ohio, shall be Five Thousand Seven Huncred Fifty (\$5,750.00) Dollars annually, payable in equal monthly installments.

Section 2. Amending and substituting for Ordinance No. 1, 1961, to the effect hereinafter stated, it is ordained that effective January 1st, 1961, the salary of the Village Deputy Marshal of Centerville, Ohio, shall be Four Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty (\$4,830.00) Dollars annually, payable in equal monthly installments.

Section 3. That all ordinances and parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith shall be repealed and this ordinance shall take effect at the earliest possible date, as provided by law.

PASSED: January 16th, 1961.

(Signed) Wm. O. Gimbel Mayor

ATTEST:

(Signed) Kenneth E. Poff Clerk-Treasurer

CERTIFICATION

I, KENNETH E. POFF, Clerk of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Ordinance Number 3-1961, passed by the Council of said Village on the 16th day of January, 1961.

(Signed) Kenneth E. Poff Clerk-Treasurer

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

I, KENNETH E. POFF, Clerk of the Council of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, do hereby certify that there is no newspaper printed in said municipality and that publications of Ordinance Number 3-1961 was duly made by posting true copies thereof at five of the most public places of said municipality, as determined by the Council, as follows:

Stage Coach Inn Centerville Market Shell Service Station Centerville Post Office First National Bank of Miamisburg

each for a period of fifteen days, commencing on the 16th day of January, 1961.

Dated: January 16th, 1961

(Signed) Kenneth E. Poff Clerk-Treasurer

ORDINANCE NUMBER 4-1961 VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

AN ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE FOR THE APPOINTMENT, SALARY, RESIDENCY REQUIREMENTS AND BOND OF A VILLAGE PATROLMAN.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Centerville, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the office of Village Patrolman is hereby created.

Section 2. That the appointment to said office shall be made by the Mayor of the Village of Centerville, subject to the confirmation by the Council of the Village of Centerville, as provided for by Ohio Revised Code Section 737.16. Said appointment shall be for a probationary period of six (6) months! continuous service, as required in Ohio Revised Code 737.17.

Section 3. That the salary of each officer appointed Village Patrolman shall be Four Thousand Three Hundred (4,300.00) Dollars, on an annual basis during the probationary period as hereinabove provided, and Four Thousand Four Hundred (\$4,400.00) Dollars, on an annual basis thereafter, said sum to be payable monthly.

Section 4. That the officer so appointed need not be an elector of the Village

Ordinance Number 4-1961 (Continued)

of Centerville.

Section 5. That the officer so appointed shall give bond in the sum of \$1,000.00.

Section 6. That all ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith shall be repealed and this ordinance shall take effect immediately, the same being passed as an emergency measure, as provided by the statutes of Ohio, the said emergency existing by reason of the necessity of strengthening police protection in the interest of public welfare and safety.

PASSED February 6th, 1961.

(Signed) Wm. O. Gimbel Mayor

Kenneth E. Poff (Signed) Clerk-Treasurer

CERTIFI CATE

I, Clerk of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Ordinance Number 4-1961, passed by the Council of said Village on the 23rd day of May, 1961.

> (Signed) Kenneth E. Poff Clerk-Treasurer

CERTIFICATION OF POSTING

I, KENNETH E. POFF, Clerk of the Council of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, do hereby certify that there is no newspaper printed in said municipality and that publications of Ordinance Number 4-1961, was duly made by posting true copies there of at five of the most public places of said municipality, as determined by the Council, as follows:

> Stage Coach Inn Centerville Market Shell Service Station Centerville Post Office First National Bank of Miamisburg

each for a period of fifteen days, commencing on the day of , 1961. sells repet and inchibiting the transport in a copyring

Dated: Alexand the data care by the Control of the Control of the control of the grand care of the control of t

(Signed) Kenneth E. Poff Clerk-Treasurer

ORDINANCE NUMBER 5-1961 VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 16-1959, AS IT RELATES TO DRIVING WHILE UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF ALCOHOL, BY ADDING SEC. 22.23.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Centerville, State of Chio:

Section 1. Amending Ordinance No. 16-1959, by adding the following:

Driving While Under the Influence of Alcohol. Sec. 22.23. No person who is under the influence of alcohol in any form whatsoever, narcotic drugs or opiates shall operate any vehicle upon the streets or alleys of the Village of Centerville.

> Whoever violates the provisions of this section shall be fined not more than Five Hundred (\$500.00) Dollars.

Section 2. That this ordinance be and remain in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED this 6th day of February, 1961.

(Signed) Wm. O. Gimbel

Mayor of the Village of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

(Signed) Kenneth E. Poff Clerk-Treasurer of the Village of Centerville, Ohio.

CERTIFICATION

I, KENNETH E. POFF, Clerk-Treasurer of the Council of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Ordinance Number 5-1961, passed and adopted by the Village of Centerville, Ohio, this 6th day of February, 1961.

> (Signed) Kenneth E. Poff Clerk-Treasurer of the Villageof Centerville, Ohio